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PREFACE. 

Tms somewhat curious compilation is not wholly an or;6inal 
work, but results from an interest created by th:! perusal of 
a pedigree found in the Genealogy of the * Tuttle Fm1ily. It 
is a verification and correction of that to the perioc! of Amer
ican emigration, and is here presented in enlarged form. 
The pedigree is of interest not merely to the corr,piler, but to 
all those who can trace their connection to Obadi3.h and ~Iary 
Bruen, who were early settlers in this country (and their de
scendants are legion); for it is theirs as well as his. 

The compil"r is absolutely certain that no links are missing. 
and that each party in the line was the son or daughter of the 
<>ne preceding; for he has carefully traced the succes.sion by 
m~ans of the exceedingly fine collection of English histories 
in the possession of the Watkinson Library of this city, though 
a comparison with the Tuttle record ;will 1eveal some differ
ences betwe~n the two. The first sixteen gener::?tions, run
ning in royal lines, can be ea~ily verif.ed by reference to 
works oi histc,ry relating to the countries and times in which 
they lived; but for convenieace th.! leading cyclopa:d:a, and 
biographical dictionaries, both Er_g!ish and French, have been 
primarily used. 

Commencing with the seventeenth -generation, the sources 
from which the compiler's information has been derived ,ae 
given; but these numerically represent but a small part of the 
books consulted during this resea=-th. 

J.E. M. 
HAhTFORD, Co,-;;,., March 10, 1887. 

*The Tuttle Family, t-y George F. Tuttle, page 6r2. 



PEDIGREE. 

I. 

Pepin the Old, somet-imes t:alled .!:'epin of La11de::. ~':e 
founder of the family, is said to haYe been born abm~t :::,o. 
He was of a Brabant family and :ook :,is Je,-igm.tion r::-om 
Landen (now in Liege, Belgium). Rebe!1ing \\·ith other oi :he 
great lords of Austrasia, against the rule of Brunehaut. wno 
was regent for the youthful king, he orrered the cro= ':o 
Clotaire IL, king of Xeu<;tria, who in re,\ard of his «er.ices 
created him Mayor of the Palace of Austrasia, an office wh!cb. 
he coutinued to hold during the two following reigns. He 
died in 639. 

II. 

Begga. (daughter of Pepin the Old) married Ansegis~s. He 
was the son of St. Arnolf, duke of Austrasia, and afterwards 
Bishop of Metz, and his mother was Sai:1t Dode. Tne exact 
date of his birth is unkr,own, and he died before 6j3- Be 
early attached hit:1self to Pepin of Landen (or the Ole_:, ~fa):or 
of the Palace under Clotaire IL and a number of his succes~ 
sors. Ansegisus was the owner of a large PState w:iich later is 
found in the possession of the Duke of Brabant, resident of 
the chateau of Chevremont near Liege. Some hist3rians assert 
that Ansegisus himself held the title of Duke of Brabant; 
which is errone0us, as the dukedom was not created until after 
his time. One day while engaged in the chase he discovered 
a newly-born infant abandoned by the wayside. He rescued 
the child, named him Goudoin, educated and cared for him; 
but was rewarded for his kindness by the blackest ingratitude. 
Goudoin managed to obtain and cany away the greater p~•n 
of the goods of his adopted father, and sought the hand of his 
wife, Saint Begga; and in order the better to c;irry out the 
design, resorted to assassination, a method common in those 
barbarous days, a11d murdered Ansegisus while at th:: cha,-e. 
Before the murder of her husband Saint Begga took refuge in 
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I-Ie~b~1ic. ana entire1v ,virhd!·c\v her~e!f frorn the \vo:-ld. fn 

later years Pepin J' Heristai .1ci1ievcd vengeance 10r the lie:uh 
From his havrn~ falkn a 1·ictim to :1is cii::rity 

;w<l kindnbs :.if heart, Anscg-1sus ilas been given in reii;:ious 
\v::itin;-~ the tn!e of martyr. 

II I. 

P(•pill Te Gros; or I'cnin d'Heris,al, was born about the 
micidle :Jf tlie seventh cent,iry. In concert with his brother 
:\bnin. m;tyor of the pal:.:.ce, he led an insurrection a~:1inst 
Da6 ,Jbcrt II., who died in 679. These rwo chiefs then rec:i1·ed 
the title of "Duh:es oi the Franks," and the kingly title was 
:ibolished. In :rn ineffectual attemp[ in G8o to subdue ~eusrria, 
then gov,~rned by the mayor E:Jroin. :\fartin was kilied, ;rnd 
Pepin remained the only duke of Austrasia. In 687, having 
routed the Germans, Pepin innded Neustri.1; the contest 
cuh11:nated in the battle of Testry, when Roman France, as 
Northern Gaul was called, succumbed to Teutonic France, and 
Pepin bcca:11e the ackrwwkd;ed ruler cf the Frankish enrni:e. 

Thierry III., Dagoberc IL, Clo·:is III., Childebert III ... :;;d 
Dagobert III. were permitteu in turn to occupy the throne, 'Jut 
took no part in the govern.i,c:nt, beini; mere puppets, .:.nd 
known in history as the rois ;:uiri:mrts or "cio-nothing kin;;,;,'' 
l;ept under guard and broug;i: :onh only upon statl.! occasions, 
while Pepin wielded unlimitt:t; authority, which w:is respected 
by Loth natives ;rnd foreigners. Ile died in i 14. 

IV. 

Chal'les )ladol (the Ifarnmer), Duke of .Austrn.sb, and 
mayor of the pabce of the Frankish kings, was born about 690 
and died in 74r. He was the 3on of I'cpi.1 le Gros and his 1!,is

t,ess Alpaida, and on account of his illegitimate birth seemed at 
first doomed ro an inferior rank, as wei! by the dislike mani
ifcstcu by his father ;,s by the btretl of P:ectur:t, his Luh;;r's 
lawiul wife. H':! was charged witl1 the murder of Grimo:.ild, the 
5ccond son of the btter /who had been assassin::.[t::d at Lie,;e), 
and thrown into a dun6eon. .-\.fter the death of Pepin, Plt:c
tura assumed the gov::rnment in the n;:ime of her infant grand-
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son, ann. had !1im declared mayor of the palace of the youth
ful king llagobert III. . The Fra:iks revolted at this; the 
Austrasians liberated Charles :md procbimcd him their duke, 
and under his leadership invaded Neustria and compelled their 
western brethren to ackno·::ledge his authority. He thus 
became the sole lord of both kingdoms, and whiie never taking 
upon himself a tit le other t!:~":. the two :ii ready n:unecl, was 
the actual ruler, though permitting the nominal n:ign of Da6 u
bert III., Chilperic II., Clotaire JV., and Thierry IV, until 
737, when the last-named c!ied, and he appoimed no ,,uccessor. 
The powerful aristocracy of Austrasia submitted to his ener
getic government, as well as the prelates of N eu5tria at~d Bur
gundy, while the Frankish kingdom was enlarged by his valor. 
He waged successful wars against some of the German nations, 
but his brighest J;i.urels were won a.t the battle of Tours, which 
was fought on the third of 0-::tober, 752. This was one of the 
battles that decide the fate of the world, for it was this that 

settled the question whether Europe sho..ild be Christian or 
Mohammedan. Here, Clnrles at the head of his army with
stood the reneated chari;e of the Moslem cavalry, unU a,t s1m
set the Saracens retreated to their camp, and in the darknl!SS 

of nigiu fled. This \'ictory, which took place one hun(h:d.years 
after tile death of Mohammed, checked the power cf h;s adher
ents and saved westem Et.rope from t11eir further incursiom, 
and Charles was looked upon as the great defender of Chris
tendom. 

V. 
Popln tho Short, hrst king of tlv1 Carlovingian dyna:;ty, 

was born about 715. He at first shared the government 
with his elder bro~her Carloman, and the two placed a phan
tom king, C!1ilderic III., on the throne in 742; but C.1rlom:m 
retired ~o the monastery of Monte Cassino in 746, and 
Pepin became the ruler of the whole Frankish dom:iln. He 
contented himself with the ti•le of mayor of the palace till 
7s2, when, with the consent cf the lords, he placed Chil
dcric in the monastery of Sithieu, nf'a!" St. Omer, and was 
solemnly crowned and anointed by St. Boniface rrt Sois
sons. The same year he forcec the Saxons to ackr.owlcc!gc 
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hi., 'itq1re;n:wv, :111d il'\·i1·d a lri!H!lt' 1111,,11 1h1•111. C:illvd t,i 
aid l'opu Stqd1en l II. against the per;;ecmions of Astolpbus, 
]jn6 of the Lomeards, lte besic'.:,"ui him in l':-ivia unul :ie sued 
fo_r peace and assented to terms dictated by Pepin. Scarceiy 
h:-1d hi: turned liis :uck on It:ily ,vlien the tre:i.tv \\'as broi-ten and 
the city of Rome tlire:ncned, :rnd he was compc:kd ti) return; 
he conquered the· 1...x~rch~1tt2 vf R .. avenn;t. ;ind t~ave it, ·sirh 
Pent;1polis. to ,he pope, thus [onnding the lcmrora; sovcrei611ty 
of t.be Holy See. 

In 760 he inrndctl Aquitania. which had asserted its inde
pendence, an<l a w:u of eight years followed before its conquest 
w:is complete. A few days after his return from h;s last expc• 
dition, Pepin died of dropsy, in September, 768. 

VI. 

Charlcrnagnc-Charlcs the Gre3.t, King of the franks and 
Emperor of the West-was born probably at Aix-h-Cl!:.1pcllc, 
April 2, 742, and ascended the throne in ;68. He married 
the daughter ot Desicler:us, king of the Lombarcis; but she bore 
him no chilclrcn, and he s•·nt her back to her father and mar
ried H i!d,-.g::i.rde. d:rngh•c:r oi the Swabi:tn duke Godfi ey. 
Dcsiderius sought re\·,.,nge for thi~ slight by urging the pope to 
crown t1w sons of Carlom::i.n (brother of Chariemagne}, and on 
his refusal laid wa-ste the pap~! territory. Charlt:magne crossed 
the Alps, and in 774 overthrew the kingdom of the Lombards: 
he added also to his domain by conquest a portion of Spain 
and Germany. So extensive a kingdom see:nctl to warrant a 
higher appellation than that of king; and having visited Italy 
for the purpose of aiding Pope Leo IIl. against his enemies, 
he was on Christmas ·lay in the year 800 crowned by the grate• 
ful pontiff, and henceforth called himself Emperor of tl:.~ West. 
To the end of his reign he was constantly eng:iged in wars, 
but found time to project national works, and d:::emed nothing 
bene:tth his attention that concerned the interests of his sub
jects or the empire. Bis views were libcrai and eniightcncd 
to a degree exceedingly r:~re for the age, and he posses::ed an 
unusual amount of lean~ing. He encouraged edu;::ation and 
had a scho0l in !:is ow71 palace. He built a number of elegant 
palaces-that at ,\:x-la-Chapcllc being nolcd [Jr it~ l.,camiiul 
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architecture -and many churches. He cncouraged track aml 
commerce and the art of horticulture, causing- vast num,Jcrs of 
fruit trees to be planted throughout the kingdom. Ht- en
forced a consistent system of law thro11ghout the various coun
tries within his domain in the place of the many local us;-,~:e~ 
which had formcdy prevailed, and his fame spread w all [}arts 
of the world. He died January 28, 8 r ,i, and was buried at :\ix
b-Chapelle. 

VII. 

Louis I., le Uebo11nairc, King of the Franks and Emperor 
of the West, was born at Cassencuil, ,\quit::i.nia, in 778. Hc 
succeeded to the throne of his father in 814, but his v:1cillating 
disposition was unequal to the maintenance of the int:grity of 
the emp:re. In 817, yielding to the desire of his sons, he 
made them colleagues in the goven,ment, giving ltalv to 
Lothaire, Aquitaine to Pepin, and Rwarb. to Louis. After 
this di·1ision, a fourth son was born tu hi1:1 by his second wife, 
Judith of Bavaria, in 823, and an atte;mpt to create for him a 
kingdom out of those already bestowed caused a revolt on the 
part of the three elder brothers. The people of Germ:rny 
stood by the Emperor, however, and rest0red !1im t0 the 
throne; but in 832, in a second revolt, he was,betraycd by his 
own army and delivered to Lothaire, who, without the consent 
of his brothers, subjected him to indignities, charging him with 
crimes which I::: was compclletl to confess publicly, and finally 
degraded him. In 835 h~ was restored to the throne by Louis 
and Pepin, who were moved partly by pity for tbcir father 
and partly by jealousy of Lothaire. He died at Ing-e!heiu, 
near Metz, June 20, 840. 

VIIL 

Charles I., the Dahl, King of Fr:.mce and Er::.pcror of the 
West, was born at Frankfort-on-the-M::.in in 823. The death 
of his father, in 840, found Charles holding the iar;er portion 
of the western part of the empire, but with his claim disputed 
by his elder brother Lothaire, who had :1ssumcd the imperial 
dignity. In order to mni1,tain his rights, C!1arks forn1cd .an 
nggn:ssivc al!iall<.:c with his urothcr Louis, King of 1bv:tria, 
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ancl ddc:it<:cl l.oth:1in.: at the ;;rc:it hattk of Fontc,:ay, fought 
Junq i5, 84r; This m1ion brotight Loth:we w terms. and ihe 
treaty of Verdun, in 843, secured to Charles the tenure of his 
l_dngclom, ,,v11ich was a portion oi Gau: hem:eforth called 
France, and a part of Spain. His reig-n w:is greatly troublerl 
by the Normans. wl 1 oJ r:wa:;ed t!H! cm,,itry :,JJd captnrcJ Pa,is, 
Rou.:n, and other' cities. and, bein~ m1abk to expel tllelll by 
force, he was twin.: olili:,:_cd to p11rcha~e p~•at:e. Upon the 
death of his nephew, Louis II. of Italy, in 87 5, Cbrles invaded 
that country and seized upon the imperiai cwwn. His "."ei~n 
was ended by his death, which occurred in October. 877. His 
wife was Ermentrude, d:rnghter of the Count of Orleans. 

IX. 

Judith (daughter of Charles ti1e Bald) married Ethelwulf, 
!dng of the West Saxons of England, who died in 857. Upon 
returning to her father in France, shortly :tfter this event, she 
was met at her landing-place by Baldwin I., Count of Flar,clers, 
who had been-attracted by the fame of he:: great beauty. He 
prevailed upon her to accompany him to the castle of Haerle
beck, where they were privatdy married. ,lS they had no 
expectation of gaining her father's consent to .:he union. 
Charles, incensed at the news, sent his son Loui3 +he Stam
merer to make war upon Baldwin, who defeated him near 
Arras. After the battle, Baldwin caused several of Charles's 
barons, whom he had taken prisoners, to be hanged as insti
gators of the war. The pope, Nicholas I., having excom
municated him at the request of Charles, Baldwin made a 
journey to Rome with his wife, :m<l not only obtained absolu
tion, but succeeded in engaging the good offices of the pope, 
who sent a legate to Charles, and effected a reconciliation. 
Baldwin and his wife repaired to the r;ou,t of Charles, who 
received them kindly, a.nd enlarged the limits of Flanders, 
erecting it in~o a county in 862. Baldwin I., wh0 is distin
guished in history as Bra:c. de Fer, or Iron Arlll, on account of 
his great strength, was a daring, unscrupulous man, and had 
sur;:cceded his father, Anclacer, in the g0vcrnmcnt of Flanders, 
as feudatory of Emperor Louis. He died at Arras in 877. 
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X. 
~laltlwin IT,, the HaM, Cm:nt of Fbnr!cni. married •El

fric.la, daughter of King Alfred of E:1~la11tl. He is rr.:iinly :·c
mcmbercc! as a vigorous opp,mcnt of t!w Normans, and as the 
builder of the walls of Bruges ancl Ypres. l t is said that lit: 
~!so bid the foundalioa of th<.: p:llitic1l liot:rtics (Jf his crn1ntry 
by appoi11ti11;; twelve u[ hi~ pri1H:ip,1l vassal,; as a coun,il o( 
state. He made war against Ell(ics, Count of P:i.ris, who had 
usurped the French crown and d<:feated him; he had also dis
putes with Charles the Simple after fre latt<'r had ascended 
the throne. On his death in 918 his possessions were <liYided 
between his two sons, Arno!£, (the ellier,) :ind Adolphus; hut 
the latter survived only a short time, ;:.nd Amolf succeeded trJ 

the whole of the inheritance. 

• This line has b"en traced backward into the mythological ages. 
Mr. Daniel H. Haigh, the author of The .-l11g/o-Sa.ron Conquest of 
Britain, carries it to Gaut, who, he thinks, may have rlourished 
about the end of the first cent'..!ry; ar_c: ',Voden, the Scandin:wbi1 
_Tupiter, is given as fifth in descent from 11:m. The first historictl 
name in this pedigree is Cerdic, the only a.osured fact :ihout' whom is 
·that he invaded England in 495. From :1im the line is accepted as 
probable by the best historians. Anterior to this the na;nes are 
tho,-e of mythical Scandinavian heroes or deities, not likely ever to 
have existed in tangibl-.: human form. The line presented by .Mr. 
Haigh is as follows: - · · 

1. Gaut, or the Great. 14- Ceawlin. 
2. Godwulf. 15. Cuthwine. 
3. Finn. 
4. Frithowulf. 
5. Fritholaf, or Frealaf. 
6. Woden. 
7. Baeldaeg. 
8. Brand. 
9. Gcwis. 

IO. Elcsa. 
II, CERDIC. 
12, Cre::,da. 
13. Cyneric. 

16. Cuth:\. 
17. Ceowald. 
18. Cenred. 
19. ingild, d. 718. 
20. Eoppa. 
21. Eafa. 
22. Ea 1.hmund. 
23. Egbert. 
24- Ethelwulf. 
25. A;fred the .Great. 
26. Elfrida. 
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xr. 
A1·nolf I.,' the OM, Count o~ Fbndc:·:,, succccdet! his 

father in 9r8. He married Adela, d:rn6iitc, o[ Hw.;h, Count 
of Ve!'m:rndois. l'..ager as his pre,Jcc,0 ~,;o,·s to extend his do
mains, he often despised all rules or Cl!U1ty in order to obtain 
hi~ ends, :rnd e,nc 0f liis confcrcncu is mack memorable lJV the 
treacherous murder of Wiiliam Long<o'.rnni, Illlkc •li ~orm:rnl:y. 
After :i long reign of forty-four ye:us, full ,Jt troul;le with tl1c 
Normans on the one hand and with :he Emperor Otho I. on the 
other, and bending under the wcigi1t of years, he piaced the 
reins of government in the hands of his son, I',aldwin HI.. who 
however survin:d but three ye::irs, wi1cn .\rnolf again assumed 
contr0I, and spent the few rcmaini,~g years of his life in secur
ing the succes~ion of his gr:,nclsou, c\rnc•lf II. He died at 
Ghent, March 27,964, over ninety years of age, and was buried 
in the monastery of St. Pe~er at ~fount Blandin. 

XII. 

Ualdwiu III., Count of Flanders, came to the throne by 
the abdication of his father, Arnolf I. He w:1s endowed with 
ability and prudence, and commenced his reign under the 
most favorable ::iuspices. He fortified a r.:imber of the ..;ities 
of his realm, anc: established regular markets :ind fairs at vari
ous pbces'. He established the weavers and fullers of Ghent, 
cucouraged commerce, and tlwse sources of pro'lperity to his 
people owe their progress to him. Returning from an expedi
tion to France, where he had displayed brilliant valor, he died 
at the Abbl-3y of St. Bertin, the 17th day of January, 961, after 
a reign of abcn.1t three ye.us, leaving as his successor a son, 
scarcely more than a child, u>1der the guardianship of his 
father, Arnolf tht' Old. 

XIII. 

Arnolf II., the Young-, Count of Flanders, lost his 
grandfather and gnardi:m at an early age. Amolf I. had since 
~he de;,.th of his son, Baldwin III., been hoiding the reins 
of government for his grandson, and before his death had 
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appointed the Count of Cambria as 1,:~ successor in the trust. 
This count had forced from Lothaire certain c:tpturc<l terri
tory, and compelled him to suomit to the young Arnolf, who 
then married Susanna, daughter of :Ccrenger, King of !<:aly, 
and took the management of the go•;ernrnent in.to hi,, O\;n 
hands. Though weak and indecisive, he knew how to make 
himself popular, :rnd was beloved both by the peop1e amt the 
nobility. He died March 30, 989. 

XIV. 

Ilaltlwiu IV., Pulc]1ra narha (Comely Beard), Cotmt 
of Flanders, succeedtd his father in 939, when he was still 
under age. t,_e married first Eleancr, daughter of Richard, 
Duke of Normandy, and second Olgin.t, <lauglltcr of Frcc!erick 
I., Count of Luxemburg. He fought successfully against King 
Robert of France and the Emperor Henry II., and obtai::ed 
from the latter Valenciennes, as well as the island of Walche
ren and other parts of Zealand, as "-'"' imperbl fief. Thus 
the counts of }'landers became feuc::.torics of the empire, as 
well as of France. He died May 10, ,'.)36. 

xv. 
BaMwin'. Y., of Lisle, Count of F'.:.nders, married in 1025, 

~dcla, daughter of Robert II., King o[ France, and grand
daughter of Hugh Capet. At the instigation of his wife, 
prompted by the king of France, he atttmptcd an insurrection 
against his father, but two years later peace ,vas restored, and 
the old Count continued to reign until his death in 1036. 
Baldw;n V. was a,, ,tmbitious and enterprising man, an:! greally 
extended his powers by wars and a1liances. He gave his 
daughtn in marriage to w;l!iam of :'I ormandy, and ::ccom
panied his son-in-law to the conquest of England, and for his 
services on that occasion a yearly pension of three lrnnclrcd 
:narks of silver, out of the English Treasury, was assigned him 
and his successors. I!c dii:!d Sept. r, lc67, and was buried .tt 
Lisle. 
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XVI. 
' Matihfa (d:rn:;hter of Ilaldwin V.) married, Xov. z. 1053, Wil-

liam, E::d of Norm:wdy, commonly known:!'' William the Con
queror. He was tl:e nntur::il son of Robert. -;un:amcd "ie Dta. 
hie," Duke uf Ncrmandy, and was born :it Fahisc in 1027, suc
ceeding to the dukedom on the dc::ith rif h::; fat!ier in 1035. 
Under pretension of ::i. right to the crown ot En:,;land, 'Niiliam 
invad(;J that cmmtry in 1066, gaining the victory at the battle 
of Hastings, Oct. 14. and was crowned king Dec • .? 5. An 
irreconcihble :rntipat11y between the Norman anci the 3axon 
ch:mged his at first conciiiatory treatment of the captured peo
ple to ;i rule under which they were reduced to a state resem
bling sLwery. ·1·hough stcr!1 :rnd ruthless, ne knew how to 

protect the nation, and under his reign the formerly frequent 
piratical incursions of the Northm.en entirely ceased; he was 
impactial ia his administration of justice, :md to a th0rm:g:: 
hatred of a1,archy may be attributed many of his ,severities. In 
1087 he invad~d France and set fire to the captureu city of 
Mantes; here !1is horse stumbling over son1t: hot embers, threw 
him, inflicting iniuries from which he <liect at Rauen, Sept. 
9, 1087. 

XVII. 

Guudrecl (d:wghter of William the Conqueror), married 
William, Earl of Warren, in Normandy. He came to England 
in the retinue of William the Conqueror, ;i;ici ha\·in;; signal
ized himself in fae battle of Hastings, was for this and other 
services made joint Just;ciary of England wi:h Richard rle 
Benefacta. He had by grant from William the c:1s tlr.; of ~for. 
timer, forfeited by Roger de Mortimer. The earldom oi Sur
rey was conferred upon him by William Rufus ~oon after his 
accession ~o the crown, he being the first to enjoy this dignity. 
He died in the year 1033, June 24, ::ind his body was interred 
in the Ci1apte,-housc at Lewes in Sussex, near :hat of Gundrec!, 
his countess, who had died :'.I.fay 27, 1085. The possessions 
of which he died seized in diff::rent counti~s amounted to more 
than two hundred lordships. In 1078 he founded the priory 
of Lewes, :rnd about 1085 that of Castle Acre in Norfolk. Hi:,. 
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I h b l• d h · · · J • T10sert onpos:te t as een c 1scovere t at a correct10n 1s ncccss:iry m t 11s ;n·:e ,,: · . 

record resulting in the rejection from the list of the fol!owi:1~: ~:~i.~'i\Zn~~ccu." 
XVI I. Gundrcd. XVII L \Villi::m de W1rren. XIX .• \deb 
de Warren. XX. Ma.rgaret. XXL Henry de Ilohun. 

The late Ed\\'1rd A. Freeman, the notecJ English historian, 
in an article published in the E11;.,·iish Jfistun<"ai Rn·ini1 for 
October, 1888, gives his re::sons for belicvin~ that Gunclred 
was the daughter of neither \Villi.im the Conqueror nor 
Matilda his wife. Deference to such authority is compelled : 
so, without argument, we will surmount this seeming obstacle 
to a distinguished descent by assuming :mother line, the 
historical accuracy of which c:.rnnot be questioned. 

XVII. 
Ade]a (daughter of William the Conqueror :1nd ~fatilda). 

married at Ch'.1.rtres in 108r Step:,ei,, Cot1!"! of fllois :ind 
Champagne in Normandy. He was t;1e son of Theobald I II., 
Cuunt of Blois, Tours, :rnd Chartres, and in 1090, after 
his father's death, became ihe C0t;~t of Chartres. He had 
the nerveless unstable temper which was the curse of his 
race. He went on a Crusade, but deserted before Antic'ch 
was won; but stung by the burning words of his wife, returned 
to his duty and was slain in battle against the Saracens in 
Palestine in 1101. (See England tNder Angn,fn .A"i11gs, Vol. 
I., page 255; a:so Ordcricus Vita!is, Vol, II., page 18;. 

XVIII. 

William de nlois (eldest son of Stephen and Adela), was 
deformed and a stammerer; also n?rrow-minded, subject to 
yiolent bursts of passion, slow-wit~ed, and quite unrit for 
public life. He was disinherited by his mother, and having 
married Agnes de Sulli (daughter of Gilo de Sulli, Lord of 
Chapelle ar.d Aix-dans-Gilon, and Viscount of Bourges), re
tired to the estates of his w;fe in Sully in Champagne, whose 
name and arms he adopted. His younger brother Stephen 
bec,ime, in r 136, King of England. (See E11gland under 
Angevin Kings, Vol. r., page 27 3 ; also unll'rims Vita/is, Vol. 
Ill., pages :z30 and 346.) 

XIX. 

M:U'b:tret tie Sulli (daughter of William and Agnes), 
married Henry de Eu, Count of Eu in Normandy, and Baron 
of Hastings (s:m of Count William de Eu and Helisende 
d'Avranches). He w:i.s born before ,084, :ind died July t2, 

1140. He succeeded as fourtll C0•.'.:1t of Eu before 1.04. 
Was commandl.:f in the Royal Anr.y (Brem ult:} r 119. Cru
sad<"r :met founder of l7oucarmont .-\l:'::ey in 1130. and took tl1 e 
Cistercian habit at Foucarmont. (See '.!oy!'!'s O(;.d11/ fiuro11a:;e 



of E11.,,f,111J, Vol. I., page 703; ,dso Urilen:-us li/,r/is, Vol. 1t r., 
page .150.) 

xx. 
Joh II •le E II f.'iOll of If en ry ;111tl l\l.,rg-a rel). ( '(lltlll or l•'.11 in 

Nornullliy :m<l ll.1rnn ot:' i (.1sli1i; . .\.'i, wa,; i,orn bdon.! 11io, 
and succeeded as lifth Cou11t of J,'.u l1elon: I 1,1 o. 11 c m:irricd 
A!ice de Albincv, dau~hter of \Viili:1111 firs, Ltrl of s\runck!. 
She died 1154, a1~d he died I qo. t.See Doyle's (~(/i,-fa/ Baron• 
age of E11gia11J, Voi. I., page 703.) 

XXL 
Henry tlc En (son of John and Alice), Count of Eu and 

Baron of Hastings. Was born before r 150, succeeded· as 
sixth Count of Eu r r70. He married :\fotild:i, daughter of 
William ~Iatshal, and died 1183. (See Doyle's Oj/ici,1/ Baron
age of E11g!a11:l, Vol. I., pa~e 703.) 

xxra. 
Alix, Countess of Eu (daughter and neir of Henry and 

Matilda), married Raoul (Ralph) de Exodun (son of Hugh 
VIII.), Lord of Lusignan, Count of Eu in Normandy; Lord 
of Melle, Chis:..y, and Civrny in Poitou; Baron of Hastings, 
and Lord of the Honour of Tickhill. He ·,ns born before 
1172; Crusader 1190 and 1218; Successor a11<l Count of Eu 
before Oct. r6, 1197 ; resto::-ed Lord of the Honour of Tickhill, 
May 26, 1214, and Joint Procurator to treat with France, 
April 28, 1216. He died 1219. (See Doyle's Ojficial Bar· 
onage of England, Vol. I., page 704.) 

XXII. 
)Iatillln. (or :Maud) (daughter of Ralph de Exodun), mar

r:ed Humphrey de Bohun (son of Henry), Earl of Hereford 
and High Constable of England, and, in the right of his 
mother, Eari cf Essex. He was distinguished as the good Earl 
of Essex. In r239 he was one of the godfathers at the font 
for Edward, eldest son of King Henry III. (afterwarc1 Edward 
I.), there b<.!ing no less than nine in all, five of the spiritual and 
four of the temporal Lords. In 1244, joining with the Earl of 
Clare and other English Barons, he :.dvanced against the 
\Vdsh, then in arms, and experienced a uumher of fierce en• 
counters. In 1250 he took upon him the cross and went to 
the Holy Land. :\fatil<la died on the eve of Assumption d 
the blessed Virgin. and was buried in the chapter-house at 
Lantr.ony. Ht'l'1phrey de Bohun (after a second m:irria6e 
with Maud de. ,\venslrnry) died Sc.:pl. ?.h 1275, am: was l.,uric.:•l 
before the high altar in the Abbey ofLanthony. (See l\forant's 
lfistury rif Rss,-x, Vcl. II., p~6es .:151-2: D~'.rdale'c Bar,:11a.:;~ 
of 2ng/and, Vo,. I., pgc 180.) · 
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benefactions were disbursed also in other <lin.:ctions. (See 
Manniilg and Br.1y's Jlislory of Surri:y, Vol. I., page xiv.; 
Dug-dale's B1:ro11age of E11glanrl, Vol. I., nagc 73.) 

XVIIL 

1\'illiam de "\Varron, Second Earl of Surrey, married 
Elizabeth, daughter of Hugh the Great, Count of V ermandois 
(brother of Philip I., King of France, and son of Hc:1ry I. of 
France and Anne of Russi:i, who was gr:md-daughter of Ro
manus II., Emperor of Constantinopie.) William was the equal 
of his father in military valor, but dispb:.·:cd his enthusiasm in 
a direction unfavorable to himself at first, by following the 
fortunes of Robert Court-hose, brother of Henry I., in his 
attempt \1pon the crown of Engbnd, ;rnd for this was d:spos
sessed of his earldom and obliged to retire into Normandy. 
He was afterwarC:s resrored to his dignity, however, through 
the intercession of Robert himself, and f:·om this time contin
ued loyal to the king. rle obtained the favor and coutider:ce 
of Henry to such a degree that he was intrusted with U1e com
mand of the rear of the army at the battle of Tenchebray, 
where Robert was defeated and taken pr:,oner. He also emi
nently distinguished himself at the battk of Breuneville, 1119, 

between Henry J., and Louis IV. of France. Wil1iam de War
ren further aided the benefactions begun by his father. At 
length, after at!ending upon King Henry in his lnst illness at 
the · castle of Lyons, and assisting in conducting his dead 
body to the abbey of Reading, where it was interred, he him
self departed this life the same year,- )fay II, 1136- :rnd 
was buried in the chapter-house of Lewes, at the feet of his 
father. (See Manning and Bray's History 'of Sitrrey, Vol. I., 
page xiv.; Dugdaie's Baronage of E11tla11rl, Vol. I., page 7 4.) 

XIX. 

Atfola tle ,varren (cl:rnghter of Willi:1m, the scccnd c:1rl), 
married Henry, Earl of Huntington and Prince of Scotland, 
who died June 12, 1152. He was the son of * David, King 

• Two pedigrees of David, King of Scotland, showinir lines of de
scent 011 l,ulli father's am! 111oll11:r':,; tiidc, .:re ,-::vcu ,m p.1gc 1(i: -· 
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of Scotland, and brother <Jf Malcolm IV. and Wiiliam the 
Lion, both. of whom were in tl'rn kings of Scotland. He died 

TWO PEDIGREES OF KING DAVID OF SCOTLAND. 

PATERNAL SIDE. 

I. l\L\LCOtM I., King of Scotland, succeeded his cousin Constan
tine II I. :n 938. He was ass:issin:1tet: in an insi,rrection. 

II. Kr-:NNETH r I I., King of Scotland, ascentkd the throne in 9iO, 

He is said to have been the first monarch wbo gave Scotianda writ
ten code of laws. He was assassinated in 994. 

II I. MALCOLM JI., King of Scotland, beg:i.a to reign in 1003; he 
died in 1033 1 leaving two daughters. 

IV. BEATRIX. 

V. DUNCAN I., King of Scotl.rnd. He was murdered by :\facbeth 
in 1040 . 

.. VI. MAT.COL!lf III., King of Scotland, married Margaret, daugh~ 
ter of Edward the Er;le. 

VII. DAVID, King of Scotland. 

MATERNAL SIDE. 

I. Alfred the Great, King of the \Vest Saxons, (son of King 
Ethelwulf and Osoerga.) was born in 848 or 849, and died in 901. 

II. Edward the Elder, Kini; of Anglo-S;:xons (third son of Alfred 
the Great and Alswitha), married two or ,hree ti:nes, and his Las: wife 
was Eigiva. He cied in 925. 

II I. Edmund I., King of Anglo.Saxons, was born about 922. He 
succeeded his ha!f-brother, Athelstan, in 941, and was a;:;sassinated 
by Liof, an outlaw, in 946. 

IV. Edgar, surnamed the Peaceable, Saxon King of England, 
succeeded his brother Edwy in 5159. He m:u-ried (1) Elfleda, and 
(i) Elfrida. He died in 975. 

V. Ethelrec I I., the Unready, was bcrn about 963. He succeeded 
his hali-brother, Edward the Martyr, in 978. He married Emma, 
daught~r of the Duke of Normamly, and <lied about 9(,8. 

VI. Edmund I:., surnamed Ironside, was l:;orn in 989, anri was 
probably murdered iu 1016. 

VI I. ELI ward, suru:imed the Exile, ·married A:;atha, daughter of 
Empcr◊r Henry !!. of Germany. 

VI I I. l\fargarc~. dau;;hter of Edward, and sister of Edward A1h
eling, the heir of t'"' Saxon line, r:1arried Malcolm l I I. of Scotb.nd. 

1X. D..ivi<l, K•~.~ of Scutla11d. 
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before his fat11er, and was a youth of the fairest hopes, and 
"one of those princes who dropping aw:1y before beginning to 
govern, have left go!Jen opinions behind them." (Sec Ecdesi
asHcal History of .Eng!antf and Normana)', by Ordericus Vital is, 
Vol. I, page 205; Dugdale's Baronage of England, Vol. I., pagf. 
75; Chambers's Caledonia, Vol. I., p:igs: 614; Burton\ Jiistory 
of Scotland, Vol. I , page 44 r. ~ 

xx. 
Margaret (daughter of Prince Henry and Adela de Warren) 

'was twice married: first to Conan, called "Le Petit," Earl of 
Brittany and Richmond, who died Jan. 23, II7!, and was 
buried at I3cgar. She next married, before t I 7 5, * Humphrey 
de Bohun, the fourth of the name, .E'.lrl of Hereford and Ili;,;h 
Constable of Fr.gland, He is not mctioned in history as 
doing anything of import::me,e, and was buried in the chapter
house at Lanthony, (See Herald and Genealo,:;ist, London, 
Part XXXIII., page 253; Dugdale's .llarona;;eof Engl,wd, Vol. 
I., page 180; Cluttcrbu;::k's IIislory ef .lI,'rtf,:r,I, Vol. II., 
page 9.) 

XXI. 

Ueury de Ilolum, Earl of Hereford and High Cons.:able 
of E'!lgland, was born in u76, and had a s;;at and castle at 
Pleshey. He married l\faucl, the only daughter of Geoffrey 
Fitz-Piers, Justice of England and E~rl of E;;sex, who became 

* PEDIGREE OF noHuN, (From Dugdale's Baronage ,if Engla11d, 
Vol I., page 179.)-'·Humphrey de ilohun, the first of this noble 
family that settled here in England, being a k::csman to '.Vil!iam, Duke 
of Normandy, came i.ither with him at his •~onquest of. thi3 Realm; 
being called Humphrey with the Beard; ha·.-ing that special denomi• 
nation (as it seems), in re;:;:ml most of the Norm:ins dit! total.Jy shave 
their faces." 

II. Humphrey the Great, married ?vhud, daughter of Edward 
de Saresbury. 

Ill. Humphrey, was steward to King Henry I., and married 
Margery, daughter of Milo, Earl of Here~o:c,. 

iV. Humphrey, married Margaret, bug:,ter of Eenry of Hunt
ington. 
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at length l1eir (Cher :,,.,lfier •willi;llll de \l.111t:c\ille. the l:1;;t 
Earl of Essex of that family, whereby ~he lirouglit tllis earidom 
with the lands of !ier ini1e1 it:mce to her husb,11,d. l n I z 12 lhe 
latter took part in a ,-cbcllion against King John, and all his 
lands were •· feifecl on by the !:ing," hut aftcrn;1nls restored. 
He was one of twenty-ti\'e peers who dete;mrncJ t!ut the king 
should abide by the cont::tion:· :f tht ·• Grvat Charter" rati
fied at Runnymede, 1:vcn under compulsion, and by the king's 
efforts he was excommunicated by the Pope. He tlid not 
return to his allegiance even :1ftcr the death of Kin:; J0hn, but 
attached himself to Louis of France, was one of :he leaders 
of his army against King Henry III., and at the battle of 
Lincoln, 1216, was taken prisoner. Ile died while on a voy
age towards the Holy Land, on the first day of June. 1220, and 
his remains were interred in the chapter-house :lt L:rnthony. 
His children were: Humphrey, his son and h1:ir; Henry, who 
died in his youth; Ralph; and one daught<cr cailed ;,L1rgery, 
who became the wife of Waleran, Eari of W:'.rwick. 

After the death o: rienr~, de Bohun, Maud h(;: widow mar
ried Roger <le Dantsey, ~ut was divorced from him about 
1227. She died Aug. 27, 1236. (See Morant's History of 
Essex, Vol. I., page +86; Vol. II., pages 83, 45r.) 

XXII. 

Jlnmphrcy tlo Ilolmn, Earl of Hereford and High Con
stable of Engbnd, a!:d in ·right of his mother, E~l'·l of Essex, 
was distinguished as the good Earl of Essex. In r::39 he was 
one of the godfathers a;; the font for Edwarc!, clckst s01: of 

* NoTE - "Geoffrey Fitz-I>iers, who married Beatrix, eldest 
daughter and co-heir of William de Say, was Justice of Eng!:ind and 
Earl of Essex,and died the qth of King John, A. D. 12:2. Geoffrey 
his son succeeded him, and took the surname of Mandeville; but 
departing this life ·in 1216 without issue, had for successor his brother 
\Yilliam, who ciied unm;irried in ,.,17, whereupon .\bud, his sistc
anC: hi.:ir, hroug-ht this a,,d other nc.:jre estates, with the earldom of 
E~sex, in marriage to her husband, Henry de Bolrnn, EJrl of Here
ford and High Constable of Engbnd, who had a seat and castle at 
Ple:;hey."- llfora:'!l's Jf.'slory of Esser, Vo1. H., page 83. 
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King Henry III. (afterwards Edward I.), there being no Je,,s 
th;rn nii,c in all, five of the spirit!t::tl and four of the temporal 
Lords. In 1244 joining with the Earl of Clare and other 
English barons, he advanced against the Welsh then in :1.rms, 
and experienced a number of fierce encounters. In t 250 he 
took upon him the cress and went to the Holy Land. 

This eat! had two wives. The first was Maud, daughter of 
Ralph d<: Issodun, Earl of Eu, who wa,; the mother of Alice 
who married Ralph de Tony. She died on the c\'c of Assump
tion of the Dlessecl Virgin, and was buried in the chaptcr-hou,:e 
at Lanthony. His second wife was :.bud de s\vensiltlry who 
died at Solges in Gascoigne and was thc:re buried; but whose 
remains were afterwards removed to Llllthony, and with great 
solemnity interrell near the earl her ln,,band. Ii umplm.:y de 
Bohun died upun the 24th of September, 127 5, and was buried 
before -the high ,i.ltar in the Abbey of Lanthony. (See ::-.fo .. 
rant's .f.fistory o.f Essex, Vol. II., pages 451-2; Dugclalc's 
.Baronage o.f England, Vol._I., page 180.) 

XXIII. 

Alice de Uohnn (d:i.ughtcr of Humphrey the Good) m:i.rricd 
• Ralph de Tony. He was the son of Roger de Tony, and the 
seventh in descent fro1:1 Roger de Toenio, standard-bc:.ucr to 
William the Conqueror. He took part in an expedition under-

.·~ PEDIGREE OF ToNY. (Dugdalc's Baronage of En/{land, Vol. 
I., page 46g; Cluttei-buck's History nf Heriford, Vol. I., page 354.) 
- f. Roger de Toenio, the elder, standard-bearer to \Villbm, Duke 

of Normandy. 

II. Ralph de Toenio, the elder. 

III. Ralph de Toeni. 

IV. Roger de Toeni or Tony, married a daughter of Robert, Earl 
of Leicester. 

V. Roger de Tony, married Constance, <laughter of Richard, 
Viscount l.lellomont. 

VI. Ralph de Tony. 

VII. Roger de Tony. 

\'III. lbiph <le Tony, married Alice de llohun. 
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taken into Gascoigne, and there: died, leaving Robert his son 
and heir. This s01: died in 1310 withm,t issnc; for by an 
inquisition taker,_ that year it was found "that on the day of 
h;s death he was· possessed of the manor of :FbmsteJ, and 
that his sister Alice, late wife of Thomas de Leybourne, aged 
twenty-five and upwards, was his next heir." (See Clutter• 
buck's IIistory ef Ifer!forrf, Vol. I., pages 354,358; Dugdalt:'s 
Barona;;,: qf .E11gla11d, Vol. I., page 470.) 

XXIV . 

.Alice de Tony (daughter of Ralph) married :-(1) Thomas 
de Leybourne. (2) • Guy de Beauchamp, Earl of Wanvick, 
who was born in 1272. He was the sixth in descent from 
Walte:- de Beauchamp, stc:ward to King Henry I. About I 298 

he was summoned to march into Scotland with King Edwarrl 
I., and behaved himself with such credit 'lt the battle of Fal
kirk, that he had as a reward nearly all the castles and lands 
of Geoffrey de Mowbray lying in that kingd"m, as well as a 
number of other forfeited estates. In the years 1299, 13 ::;3, 
and 1306 he again saw service in Scotland, also in the first
named year beyond the sea; and in consider;;.:ion of i1is many 
and great services was granted castles, m:mors, and lordships. 

In 1307, King Edward I. then lying on :his <leach-bed at 

• PEDIGREE OF l<EAUCHAMP. (Dugdalc's Baronage of England, 
Vol. I., page 225. Clutterbuck's History of Hertford, Vol. I., page 
3.58.) . 

I. \Valter de Be'auchamp, steward to King Henry I., married 
Emeline, daughter of Urso de Abitot. 

II. William de Beauchamp. 

III. \Viiliam de Beauchamp. 

IV. Walter de Beauchamp, governor o{ Hanley Castle in Wor
cestershire. 

V. William de Beauchamp, married Isabel, daughte!' of William 
Maudit. 

~"""'1 

VI. William de Beauchamp, Earl of Warwick, married Maud, 
daughter of John Fitz-Geoffrey, and widow of Gerard de .Furnival. 

Vil. Guy de Beauchamp, married Alice de Tony.· 
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llmgh 1n Cumberland, Guy de Beauchamp with others nf the 
ncibility were summoned to him to receive his com1nanrls, :rnd 
were charged to be loyal to his son Edward II., and to '.!Ver 

prevent the return to England of the banished Piers de Gave:;
ton, who had been a corrupter of the youthful prince. Notwith
standing the ad111onition of the king, and in violation of an 
oath taken to his father, the first act of Edward II. was t0 

recall Gavesto1r whom he created Earl of Cornwall, and to the 
scandal of the whole kingdom appointed regent, during his 
own absence in France for the purpose of marrying the Prin
cess Isabella. His influence with the king was directec: 
against the r.obles, which so exasperated them that a for
midable league under Thomas, Earl of Lancaster, drove 
Gf!veston into exile; but returni,1g shortly after, h;; wa;;: pur
sued by an army raised by powerft:.l b:1rons and commanded 
oy 'the Earl of L:mcaster, and was captured at Scarborough. 
The E'.lrl of Pembroke, one of their nun1 ber, softened by the 
king's distress on account of this misfortune of his favorite, 
undertook his s:ife keeping, but was set upon by Earl Gt!Y of 
Warwick, with an armed band, who took Gaveston rn War
wick Castle, "where, consulting with those abo11t him what 
then to do, they presently determined to cut off nis head, and 
accordingly did so upon a rising ground called Blackston-hill, 
about a mile northwards from \Varwick." This occurred June 
19, 1312. 

Guy de Beauchamp bestowed benefactions upon the monks 
of Bordsley, " for the good estate of himself, as also for the 
souls of his ancestors and successors." He was :1bo the 
founder of the college of priests at E.lmelt>y i,1 ,~:orcestershire. 
He departed this life at his castle of Warwick t:pon the 12ti: 

of August, 1315, and was buried in the abbey ot"Bordsley._ 
"A word now of Alice, the wife of this great Earl. She was 

. the daughter of Ralph de Tony of Flamsted, in Hertfordshire, 
widow of Thomas de Leybomne, and at length heir tfl Robert, 
her brother. In the year followLllb(' the death of her husband. 
she had assignee! to her in dowry several manors and divers 
knight's fees in W:u wickshire; and the next year following 
gave a fine of five hundred marks for license to marry with 
William b Zo11ch of Ashby, in County Leicester, to·w!Jom sh.: 
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was accordingly marric1l, and died iii 18 E1lw:mi f !,'' (, 325). 

(Sce D:.igdale's B,in111ag,: of EJ1g!anJ, Vu!. L, iJagc 2:::9; Clatt<.:,· 

buck's History of fI,:r~f,ml, Vo!. I., p:1ges 354, 358.) 

XXV. 

:uaml tle neancltamp (dau6hter 0£ Guy de Ikauclump) 
married * Gcurfrcy de S:1y, Kni6ht, son of Geoffrey. He WJS 

born in r305; wa-; first summoned to P:1.rli:1.mcnt in 1327, anu 

in 1339 w:1s constituted :1clmir:1l of the king's rleet. At vari

ous times between this and 1348 he served in the wars v,ith 
Fr:1.nce, and in 1350, "in consideration of his good sr~rvices 

alrc:1.cly performed, and in exrectation of the like for the fu
tun.:, be w:1s entcnaincd to serve the king in his wars during 
his v,ho!e life, with twenty men-at-arms :i.nd n,·cnty ·uchers, 
taking for his pay two hundreci marks per annum at the receipt 
of the_ king's exchequer." In r356 he again :;erved in Fra.nc~, 

but upon the 26th of June of that year he died. Maud, his 
wiclo,v, had for dower the manors of Durgham and Berlying, 
and "in consideration of her go0<l scn·ices to Queen Philippa 
and the Lacly Isabell, the king's daughter, obtained in 1369 
the gr::mt of an annuity of one hundred marks per annum, to be 

paid out of the exchequer during her life." (See Clutterbuck's 
History of .Herifonl, Vol. I., page 358; Dugdale's Baronage of. 
England, Vol. I., pag<: 512.) 

• PEDIGREE OF SAY. (Dugdale's Baronage of E11gla,id, Vol. I., 
page 510.) 

I. William de Say, married Bcatri.<, daui,;hter of William de 
.Mandeville. 

I I. Geoffrey de Say, died in 12 r ,;, 

I I I. Genffr"y cle Say, married Alice, daughter of John de Cheney, 
and died in Gascoigne in r230. 

IV. Wil!i::un clc Say, was in 12Go governor of the castle at Roch
ester. He died in 1272. 

V. William de Say, died in 1297. 

VI. Geoffrey de Say, was born in 1260; married Idonea, daugh
ter of Willi.im de Leyuournc, and died in 1322. 

V 11, C1:ollrey de Say, married l\L1t11(tlP llt:am·ha111p, 
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XXVL 
ldonea do Say (dau~htcr of CeofTrey <le Say) was born 

about· 1330. She married • Sir John de Clinton, of Maxstoke 
in Warwickshire. Knight. He was the son of Sir John, and 
wa~ born in 13·l3. He served in every Parliament from 1358 
until his death, and was also employed in many affairs of trust. 
In 135G he took part in the cxpcclition to France ancle~ the Bhck 
Prince, and from th:1t time till 1383 served in six other expe
ditions. His death occurred in 1397. (See Du;:,:dale's Baron
age of England, Vol. I., pages 5 12, 532 ; Dugdale's History of 
Warwid.·sllire, Vol. II., page 994.) 

XXVII. 
' Margaret Clinton (<laughter of 3ir John Clinton of !\hx
~toke) married Sir Ba'.dwin de Montfort, who was son of Sir 
Jo!i·n, arid grandson of Peter de Montfort of Bcldefert in War
wickshire. "All I have seen worth observance of this Sir 
Baldwin is that he was one of the Commiss;oners of Array in 
this Countie in 8. R. 2. (1305), as also that he attended the Duke 
of Lancaster into Spain in g. R. 2. ( 1386), a;1d there died." (S<:e 
Dugdale 1s Hislory of Warwickshire, Vol. II., page 1009.) 

XXVIII. 
Sir William (lo Montf'ort of Colshill, Warwickshire, 

Knight, married Margaret, daughter and heir of t Sir John 

• PEDIGREE OF Cum·oN. (From Dugdale's Baronage oj E11g
/a11d, Vol. I., page 528.) 

I. Thomas de Clinton of Colshill. 
, II. Thomas de c;:nton ofAmington. 

III. John de Clinton, married Ida,daughter of Willi:m, de Oding
fells. He died r315. 

IV. John de Clinton, married .Margerie, dauglitcr of Sir William 
Corbet, of Chadsey in Worcestershire. 

V,. John de Clinton, n1.1rried idonea de Say. 

t PEDIGREE OF PECHE. (F•om Dugdalc's History 'IJ 1Yarwicl:
rlti>;e, Vol. I I., page 954.) 

I, Hol•l'rl l'cch11, l1h1hnp of Cov1:11try. 

II. Geoffrey Peche. n,arricd Petron ill, daughter of Robert Walsh. 



THE A:-JCESfRY OF 

Peche, of H::tmpton in Arc':!n, In the time of Henry IV., Sir 
William was on•~ of the chief esquires ret:1ined with tht! Earl of 
Warwick, and attend cc! him at the siegt! of Cala:s; later he was 
steward of th~ household of the same eari. From 1422 until 
his death he was a ".Ommissioner of the peace in Wanvickshiro::; 
cl:icf of cc:rncil to the earl; several times sheriff of the 
county, as also of Leicestershire, and at the· head of many 
dep:1rtmcnts of public service. He died Dec. 31, 1453. .. He 
bore fer his Armes, _\rgent upon a chief Azure. two r!owre de 
!ices Or." (Se-= Dugdale's History of JVa,wicksitire, Vol. II., 
pag-es 955, 1010.) 

XXIX. 

Robert de )1ontt'ort, younger son of Sir William, pos
sessed the manor of .\fonksp:id1 in Warwickshirt!, and of Bescote 
in Staffordshire, and occnpies but a small place in history. 
(See Dugdale's Histury of IVarwickshire, Vol. !I., page 1010.) 

XXX. 

J{ntlierinc de 1Iontfort (daughter of Robert) married 
"'George Bootl,, Esquire, ~on and heir of Sir Wiliiam Booth of 

IiI. Richard Peche, Justice of Assize in Warwickshire in 1229 
and 1238. 

IV. Sir John Peche, Knight, died in 1338 or 133(). 

V. John Peche. 

VI. Sir John Peche, K11ight, lortl of Hampton in Arden; sheriff 
of Warwickshire and Lancashire. He dic<l in l 377. 

VIT. Sir John Peche, Knizht, born in 1352; died in 1386. 

VIII. lVfargarct Peche, ·married William Jc Montfort. 

* PEDIGREE OF Boo~H. (From Ormerod's History of Ch,,shire, 
Voi, I., page 523.) 

I. John Booth, of Barton in Lancashire. 

II. Sir Robert Booth of Dunham, Knight, married Dowse, 
daughter of Sir William Venables of Ilolli:i. He was sheriff of 
Cheshi~e, and died about q5r. 

III. Sir William Dcoth of Dunham, Kr.ight, married Maud, 
daughter of John Dutton, Esquire, of Duttou. He dit:d r,i76. 

IV. George Bo.o_tli, Esquire, of Dunham, married Katherine de 
Montfort · I!c d!et1 i'~SJ, 
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Dunham and Cheshire, '' of the antient familie of the Booths 
of Barton in Lancashire." He undoubtedly led th!! quiet life 
of a country gentleman, and died in 1483. (See Dugdale'~ His
tory qf fVarwickshire, Vol. IL, page 1010, Ormerod's Jiist,11:;• 
qf Ches/lire, Vol. I., page 524.) 

XXXI. 

Sir ,vrniam Booth, of Dunham, Knig!tt, married first, 
Margaret, co~heir of Sir Thomas Ashton, of Ashton under 
Lyme; second, Ellen, daughter of Sir John :Montgomery, of 
Throwly. in Staffordshire. He died Nov. 9, 1519. (Sec 
Ormerod's .History of Cheshire, Vol. I., pag~ 524.) 

xxxu. 
Jane llooth (daughter cf Sir William and Ellen) married 

Hugh Dutton, son and heir of Sir Piers Dutton, of Hatton and 
Dutton both. Afterwa!ds she married * Thomas Holford of 

• PEDIGREE OF HOLFORD. (From Ormerod's .History of Clieshire, 
Vol. I., page 670.) 

I. Roger de Toft, lord of Toft. 
II. William Toft married Joan, daughter of Rich;:rd de Lostock. 
III. Henry Holford, brother and helr to Roger, who died 1330, 

and who "assumed the name of Hoiford fro;n the place of ,1is resi
dence, as was the ma~ner of those ages, which sir-name his posterity 
has ever since retained." 

IV. John llolford of Holford, married Joan, daughter of lfog-cr 
Druyn of Stapleford. Ile died qo8. 

V. \Villiam Jfol(ord of Jlolforcl, married Marg:1r1:t, daughter of 
Sir Richard Venaoles of Kindcrton. He dierl 1459. 

VI. Thomas Holford, F.squire, of Holford, married Joan, daugh
ter of Richard Legh, of Westhall in High Legh. He died q64. 

Vil. Thom:1s Holford, Esquire, of Hclford, married Maud, 
daughter of William Buckley, deputy judge of Chester. He died 1473. 

VIII. Sir George Holford of Holford, Knight, married Isabel, 
widow of Lawrenct: \Varren of Pointon in Che._hire, and daughter of 
Robert Legr., Esquire, of Adlington. He was sheriff of Cheshire. 

IX, : Sir John Holford of Holford, Knight, married l\fargery, 
daughter of Raufe Brereton, of Iscoit in Flintshire, not far from 
Whitchurch in Sh!opshire. 

X. Thomas Holford of Holford. 
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Hoifor<l, son and heir of Sir John, whose tirsi: wife was ~Lir
garet, d::rnghter of Thomas Dcwsy, in L.rncashire, near \Var• 
rington. He died Sept. 24, I ~69. (See Orme rod's I/isk!"y 
<'f Cheshire, Vol. I., pages 524, 671.) 

XXXIII. 

Dorothy Holt'onl (<l:ni~hter of Thomas) married * John 
Bruyn, Esq., of St:1plcford in Cheshire, who was the son and 
heir of John. We learn that he "had a pardon under the 
great se:il of England," in r553, by which we surmise th:,t he 
was a Protestant and h:id fallen into f the disfavor of the 
Papists, and was more fortunate in getting out of their clutches 
than most people of that time. He died on the q.th of '.\by, 
1587 (SeP Ormerod's History of Cheshire, Vol. I., page 611; 
Vol. II., p.--,ge 320.) 

XXXIV. 

John nrueu, Esquire, of Bruen Stapleford, wa~ born in 
1560. He was thre,e times married: first, to Elizabeth, d,i.ugh-

* PEDIGREE OF BRUEN. (From Ormerod's History of Cheshire, 
Vol. II., page 322.) 

I. Robert le BnLn appears in 123C'1 

II. Robert le Brnn, heir of Bruen Stapleford. 

III. Emma, sole daughter and heiress, married Roger le Bruyn; 
and was living in r304. 

IV. Robert le Bruyn died before 135+ 

V. Roger le Bruyn married Katherine, daughter of John de Leigh, 
and <lil:J in 1352. 

VI. Nicholas le Bruyn married Elena, daughter of Roger de 
Praers. 

VI I. Roger le Bruyn married, in r383, Katha~ine, daughter of 
Sir John Norrcys, knight. 

VII I. Thomas le Bruyn married Alice, daughter cf Thomas 
Greenway. 

1X. James Bruyn married a daughter of J::ihn Dedwode of 
Chcstt-r. 

X. James Druyn married Anne, daughter of Geoffrey Starkie. 

Xt. John Bruyn, born 1510, m:irricd (t) Anne Done; (z) Doro• 
thy IIo!ford. 



DANlE.L DONT::!:COU. 27 

ter of Henry Tfanlwarc, Esquire, of Chester, a111l widow of 
John Cowper, ald1:r111an of Chester, who was buried at Tar
vin Jan. 18, 1596; second, to Anne,.daughter of John Fox; 
and his third wife w:1s j\farg:1ret, whose family nan,e is •rn
known, by whom he h:id one daugh~er, Mary, and a son, who 
died young. "He was one of the few inclivicluals whose p:-i
vate virtues alone, in the rank of a country gentk111:111, have 
obtained a place in the * annals of biography. l lis h.:ncts 
were those of the Calvinistic Puritans, but his goodness of 
heart would have reflected credit on any r:mk or any religion." 
He died the 18th of January, 1625. (See Crmerod's .Hist!)ry 
of Cheshire, Vol. II., pages 320-322.) 

XXXV. 

Mary Bruen (daughter of John) was baptized June ,4, 
1622. She came to America with her h;ilf-brother, Oba•li;ih 
Bruen, and married in Pequot (New London) John Ifa.lclwin, Sr., 
of Milford, Conn., as his second wife. This John came to Con
necticut with the other l\rilford Bald wins among the New Ha·:en 
company, joined d1e church 1farch 19, r648, and died at :Iil
ford in June, 168r. Mary Bruen died Sept. 2, 1670. ~See .1.\"cw 
England Genealogical and Historical Register, Vol. XXVII., p::.ge 
151; Savage's Genealogical .Diet/unary of Ni:w England, Vol. I., 
page 281 ; His tor;· of .New Landon, Con'n., by Miss E. M. 
Caulkins, page I55; Baldwin Ge11:·l 1gy, by Hon. Charles. C. 
Baldwin, M.A., pages 299, 840-3.) 

XXXV!. 

Abigail Baltlwin (daughter of Johu) was born Nov. 16, 

• Tlte Very SiNgzilar Life oj '7:1hn Brum, Esquire, ,if Brum 
Stapleford, Cheslz£re: exhibiting a variety of ir.emorable and exem
plary circumstances, which may be of great utility to all persons, c'-lt 

principally intended as a precedent of piety and charity for the in:::cb
itants of the Co•mty of Chester. By the Rev. William Hinde, 
fellow of Queens College, Oxfcrd, arid prcach~r of God's \Vord at 
Bunbury, in the aforesaid county. Originally publishi:c! in 16 . .ir ''Y 
the author's son, Samuel Hinde; revised, corrected, and rcpubl;«;,cJ 
by \Villiam COlldinµ;ton o( Chc,;tcr, 1799, lRcprinlcd a sc\:und t:inc 
in New York in ~857.) 
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1658. She mrrrried Samuel Baldwin, so11 of Nathaniel, one of 
the lirst scttkrs of :ifilfonJ. 11e was burn in Hi55, and flit:d 
Jan. l2, 1696. In 1675, hy a vote 0f the town of Guilford, he 
was invited to that pbce· "lo work upon his trade of smithing 
upon tri:11." The Lade was then in high repute. He continued 
to resille in Guilford until his de:-ith, and accumuiated a h:md
some property. I Ii~ widcw, .\lii;.;ail, :iccame the second wife 

of Join, \Vacl!1:1111s ul Wetberslidd, Co11n. \See JJ11/.lwin (;,•11• 
m!ogy, p:ige 41 r.) 

xxxvrr . 
.Ahigail Ualtlwin (drrughter of Samuel) was born Dec. 14, 

1678. She married, June 24, 1697, Joseph St:irr, son of Co•n
fort St:irr of :.Iicldletown, Conn., and born Sept. 23, 1676. They 
resicled in :\Iicldletown, where he carried or. the busine% of a 
tailor. He w:i.s chosen t:ix C:Jiiector in 1705, and constable 
in 1711 and 1712, and died July 13, r758. She died Aug. z1-, 
1745. (Sec JJafdwi11 G,:m:a!ogy, page 4II; Starr Gc'nea!ogy, 

pa~e 135.) ' 

XXXVIII. 

Joseph Starr, .Jr., was born Sc,1l. 6, 1698. Like his 
father, he was ::i. tailor, and resided in ::\Iiddictown. lie was 
constable in 1728, and grand jur'.)r in 1745. He married, Feb. 
17, 17 t9-zo, Sarah Soutlimaycl, d:iughtcr of Giles Southmayd of 
l\liddlctm,n. She di1.:d June 5, r740, :i.~cd 39. 1-Ic married 
(2 ), Feb. z 5, 1 7 ,p-2, l'riscilla Roper, who diet! ~lay 15, I 790, 
ag-ecl 76. Ile died March 23, 1781. T 11ey are buried in the 
,rncie11l lrnryi11g-g-ro1111d on the ba11k n( the Cu1111ecticut River. 
(See Starr Genmk.;:Y, page 13~.) · 

-XXXlX. 

Uch?cca Starr (daughtei' of Joseph., Jr.) was born in Mid
dletow!l, June 8, 1733. She married (r), July 27, 1753, Thomas 
Tyler. He <lied Nov. 7, 1754. She n;a:-ried (2), Sept. 23, 
1756, Dr. Johan Rvhde, a native of Prussia, and a practicing 
physici:ui in ?\'ew Haven, Conn. ·He w:1s born December, 1723, 
and di~d Jan. 30, 1774. She married u), Sept. IZ, 1775, Dr. 
Daniel Bontecou, who was born in New Haven Sept. 9, 1739; 
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he graduated from Yale Colleg<:- in 1757, studied medicine in 
France; served for a time as surgeon in the French army : 
then returned to Nl!w lla·;en, and afler ,,evcr;,.l years speat in 
the practice of his profession, died Aug. 20, 1778. She mar
ried (4), Dec. 23, 1737, Captain Fphrai'"'l P!'!ase nf Enfield, 
Conn., removed to that place, and died April 6, 1802. (See 
Starr Genealogy, page 136; Bonfetott Gmcali>gy, p:i;;e 44.) 

XL. 

Daniel Ilontccou (son of Dr. Daniel) was born in New 
Haver., April 20; 1779. He removed with his mother to 
Enfield, and married there, March 16, 1798, S;·bil Potter, 
daughter of Rev. Elam and Sybil (Pease) Potter. She died 
1'.fa~, 5, 1810. He married (2). Nov. 131 1816, Harriet Bliss, 
daughter of Hon. Moses and Abigail (Metcalf) Illis'>, oi Sp1ing
field, M~ss. She was born March 23, .782, :-.nd died Nov. ro, 
1853. He was a merchant in Springfield, and dieJ there 
Nov. 241 1857. (See Bontecou Genealogy, p .. ge 57.) 

HATTRIET D0NTF,C0iJ( dauc-llter of Daniel) wns 
born in Springfield, IJnnn., Oct. n, 181H. 
She mnl'ricd Aur. :?.3, 184::, Capt. Hm:ry 
Morris, son of Edvmrd and tercy (Flynt) 
}I.orris. He ,wn born Pcb. 25, lHID. !Io vms 
lost nt sea Mo.rc11 18•1:4., She w:is tmr:r:Led ( 2) 
Dec. 1, 1869 to Clmrle~; Morris, her husband's 
brother.· She died Jan. 28, 1872. 

XLII. 

JOHN EllliRY,MORRIS(son 0~ Harriet) was born 
!fcv. 30, 1843 in S:pringrield, 1.:nss. He rer:ides 
in Hartford, Conn. where he r.arried tny lG, 
1867, i.rnry Pamelia, clnuehte:r of' Pestun c. 
and Sarull (I,incoln) l=''el t. She wan horn in 
New York C!~y Jan. 1, 1848, 


